

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).75/2018 Complainant/ Appellant : Dr. Manjula Das

Respondent : Health & Family Welfare Department, Govt. of Assam

Date of hearing : 3.5.2018

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Rtd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

3.5.18

Dr. Manjula Das as well as the public authority represented by Shri A.S. Abdullah Barbhuyan, Deputy Secretary, Health & Family Welfare Department, Govt. of Assam – both are present. The second appeal petition dated 23.1.18 is taken up for hearing in presence of both the parties.

From perusal of the case records it is seen that the petitioner filed an RTI petition dated 12.7.16 before the SPIO of Health & Family Welfare Department, Govt. of Assam followed by a first appeal petition dated 22.9.16 and thereafter the instant second appeal petition dated 23.1.18, which is for consideration before this Commission. From perusal of the RTI petition it is seen that the petitioner has asked against 17 points vide her RTI petition dated 12.7.16. This appears to be voluminous. Today, however, she submitted a written statement stating that she will be satisfied if informations against point numbers 6, 7, 8, 9, 13 and 17 only of her RTI petition are furnished to her. It appears that the scaled down informations sought by her are admissible under the RTI Act, 2005. The SPIO of Health & Family Welfare Department is, therefore, directed to furnish the informations against six points of the RTI petition under reference within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order.

With the above order, the second appeal petition dated 23.1.18 is disposed of.

(H. S. Das) Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).75/2018/ Dated. 3.5.2018

Copy to:

- 1 Shri A.S. Abdullah Barbhuyan, Deputy Secretary & SPIO of Health & Family Welfare Department, Govt. of Assam, Dispur, Guwahati- 6 for information and necessary action.
- 2. Dr. Manjula Das, Natun Sarania Achala Bhuyan Rad, House No. 5, Bye lance 3, Guwahati- 781 003 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission